•	 Dissemination and Implementation of Best Practices 
•	 Research Methodologies

New Initiatives/Research Highlights
•	 Jonathan Delman, Lorna Simon, and Karen Albert examined personal recovery outcomes of participants 

at the six MA DMH Recovery Learning Communities (RLCs). Two hundred and sixty-three (263) surveys 
were collected from all six RLCs. The findings demonstrated that a majority of respondents (73%) 
reported meaningful gains in their overall recovery because of their participation in RLC activities, with 
more frequent participation significantly related to improved outcomes.